

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 96,802

ANTHONY BRADEN BRYAN,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR SANTA ROSA COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

GREGORY C. SMITH
Capital Collateral Counsel
Northern Region
Florida Bar No. 279080

ANDREW THOMAS
Chief Assistant CCC - NR
Florida Bar No. 0317942

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL COUNSEL
1533-B South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 488-7200

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

This appeal is from the October 21, 1999, summary denial of Mr. Bryan's Emergency Motion for postconviction relief and Supplemental Emergency Motion for postconviction relief by Circuit Court Judge Kenneth B. Bell, First Judicial Circuit, Santa Rosa County, Florida, following a Huff¹ hearing held on October 19, 1999.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
First Postconviction Motion, Ineffective Assistance of Counsel During Guilt Phase	2
Current Postconviction Motion, Ineffective Assistance of Counsel During the Guilt Phase	4
First Postconviction Motion, Ineffective Assistance of Counsel During Penalty Phase	10
Current Postconviction Motion, Ineffective Assistance of Penalty Phase Counsel	11
First Postconviction Motion, Ake Claim	11
Current Postconviction Motion, Ake Claim	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT I	17
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. BRYAN AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON HIS MOTION TO VACATE JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE BY APPLYING INCORRECT LEGAL STANDARDS, BY RESOLVING DISPUTED BUT UNREBUTTED FACTS IN FAVOR OF THE STATE WITHOUT GIVING MR. BRYAN AN OPPORTUNITY TO PRESENT EVIDENCE, BY FAILING TO READ AND CONSIDER THE ENTIRE RECORD, AND BY FAILING TO ATTACH PORTIONS THEREOF TO HIS ORDER SUMMARILY DENYING MR. BRYAN'S MOTION. HENCE, MR. BRYAN HAS BEEN DENIED <u>ANY</u> , MUCH LESS A FULL AND FAIR, ADVERSARIAL TESTING OF THE STATE'S CASE CONTRARY TO THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	17
A. THE TRIAL COURT APPLIED INCORRECT LEGAL STANDARDS TO MR. BRYAN'S MOTION	18

B.	THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING MR. BRYAN'S MOTION BECAUSE FACTS UPON WHICH IT IS PREMISED ARE CLEARLY IN DISPUTE AND NOT REFUTED BY THE RECORD	23
1.	The lower court accepted as true the state's version of the "facts", incorporating them into its order, notwithstanding the fact that the record fails to refute them and that no evidence was taken and that the state's rendition of the facts were in direct conflict with those asserted by Mr. Bryan	24
2.	Without taking any evidence, the lower court made erroneous conclusions regarding Mr. Bryan's claim that the state failed to correct false and misleading testimony and presented misleading argument regarding the discovery of the victim's body in order to bolster the credibility of their "chief" witnesses at trial, Sharon Cooper	26
3.	Without taking any evidence, the lower court erroneously relied upon this court's direct appeal opinion to resolve the disputed, fact-based claims Mr. Bryan raised regarding an exculpatory audio tape	39
4.	Without taking any evidence, the lower court resolved disputed but unrefuted issues of fact regarding the discovery of Sharon Cooper and her vital information	42
5.	Without taking any evidence the trial court resolved disputed but unrefuted issues of fact regarding Mr. Bryan's properly pled claim under <u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u>	44
C.	THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO SUPPORT ITS ORDER BY ATTACHING PORTIONS OF THE RECORD THAT SUPPORT IT	46
D.	THE LOWER COURT FAILED TO CONDUCT A PROPER REVIEW OF THE COMPLETE RECORD OF MR. BRYAN'S CASE BEFORE ISSUING ITS RULING	49

ARGUMENT II	51
MR. BRYAN HAS BEEN DENIED PUBLIC RECORDS DEMONSTRATED TO BE RELEVANT TO EXISTING POSTCONVICTION CLAIMS AND HAS BEEN DENIED DUE PROCESS OF LAW, EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL, EQUAL PROTECTION, AND ACCESS TO COURTS UNDER THE UNITED STATES AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS	51
A. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED MR. BRYAN'S MOTION TO COMPEL PUBLIC RECORDS, YET RENDERED THIS ORDER MEANINGLESS BY FAILING TO ENTER A STAY OF MR. BRYAN'S EXECUTION	51
B. THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO ENSURE THAT MR. BRYAN RECEIVED FULL, LAWFUL PUBLIC RECORDS COMPLIANCE FROM STATE AGENCIES WITHHOLDING INFORMATION NECESSARY FOR MR. BRYAN TO ADEQUATELY CHALLENGE HIS JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE, PASSING THE RESPONSIBILITY TO THIS COURT AND DENYING MR. BRYAN A FULL AND FAIR HEARING	52
ARGUMENT III	53
THE LOWER COURT FAILED TO CONDUCT THE REQUIRED CUMULATIVE ANALYSIS	53
CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma,</u> 470 U.S. 68, 105 S.Ct. 1087 (1985)	44
<u>Alcorta v. Texas,</u> 355 U.S. 28, 78 S. Ct. 103 (1957)	37
<u>Anderson v. State,</u> 627 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1993)	21, 47
<u>Beavers v. Balkcom,</u> 636 F.2d 114 (5th Cir. 1981)	34
<u>Berger v. United States,</u> 295 U.S. 78, 55 S. Ct. 629 (1935)	37
<u>Blake v. Kemp,</u> 758 F.2d 523 (11th Cir. 1985)	35
<u>Blanton v. Blackburn,</u> 494 F. Supp. 895, 901 (M.D. La. 1980), <u>aff'd</u> , 654 F.2d 719 (5th Cir. 1981)	33
<u>Brady v. Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. 83, 83 S.Ct. 1194 (1963)	20, 26, 32
<u>Bryan v. Dugger,</u> 641 So.2d 61 (Fla. 1994)	1
<u>Bryan v. Singletary,</u> 140 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 1998)	1
<u>Bryan v. State,</u> 533 So.2d 744 (Fla. 1988), cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1028 (1989)	1, 41
<u>Caraway v. Beto,</u> 421 F. 2d 636 (5th Cir. 1970)	34
<u>Card v. State,</u> 652 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 1995)	22
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi,</u> 410 U.S. 284, 93 S. Ct. 1038 (1973)	38
<u>Chaney v. Brown,</u> 730 F.2d 1334 (10th Cir. 1984)	32

<u>Clay v. Black,</u> 479 F.2d 319 (6th Cir. 1973)	33
<u>Davis v. Alabama,</u> 596 F.2d 1214 (5th Cir. 1979), <u>vacated as moot</u> , 446 U.S. 903 (1980)	34
<u>Davis v. Heyd,</u> 479 F.2d 446 (5th Cir. 1973)	33
<u>Demps v. State,</u> 714 So.2d 365 (Fla. 1998)	21, 47
<u>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo,</u> 416 U.S. 637, 94 S. Ct. 1868 (1974)	37
<u>Gaines v. Hopper,</u> 575 F.2d 1147 (5th Cir. 1982)	34
<u>Giglio v. United States,</u> 405 U.S. 150, 405 S.Ct. 763 (1972)	20, 26
<u>Giglio v. United States,</u> 405 U.S. at 154	37
<u>Goodwin v. Balkcom,</u> 684 F.2d at 816-17	35
<u>Gurganus v. State,</u> 451 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1984)	2, 16
<u>Hoffman v. State,</u> 571 So. 2d 449 (Fla. 1990)	46
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	i
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 709 So.2d 512 (Fla. 1998)	18
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison,</u> 106 S. Ct. 2574 (1986)	35
<u>Kyles v. Whitley,</u> 115 S.Ct. 1555 (1995)	50, 54
<u>Kyles v. Whitley,</u> 155 S.Ct. 1555, n.7 (1995) <u>quoting United States v. Agurs,</u> 427 U.S. at 103, (1976)	32, 38
<u>Kyles v. Whitley,</u> 155 U.S. 1555 (1955)	32

<u>Lemon v. State,</u> 498 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1986)	24
<u>Lightbourne v. State,</u> 1999 WL 506961 (Fla. July 8, 1999)	50, 54
<u>Mauldin v. Wainwright,</u> 723 F.2d 799 (11th Cir. 1984)	35
<u>Miller v. Pate,</u> 386 U.S. 1 (1967)	33, 37
<u>Miranda v. Arizona,</u> 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1601 (1966)	20
<u>Mooney v. Holohan,</u> 294 U.S. 103, 55 S. Ct. 340 (1935)	36
<u>Napue v. Illinois,</u> 360 U.S. 264, 79 S. Ct. 1173 (1959)	37
<u>Nelson v. Estelle</u> 642 F.2d 903 (5th Cir. 1981)	35
<u>Nero v. Blackburn,</u> 597 F.2d at 994	35
<u>Pinnell v. Cauthron,</u> 540 F.2d 938 (8th Cir. 1976)	35
<u>Richardson v. State,</u> 246 So.2d 771 (Fla. 1971)	3
<u>Roberts v. State,</u> 678 So. 2d 1232 (Fla. 1996)	46
<u>Rummel v. Estelle,</u> 590 F.2d 103 (5th Cir. 1979)	34
<u>Smith v. Wainwright,</u> 799 F.2d 1442 (11th Cir. 1986)	32, 36
<u>State v. Gunsby,</u> 670 So.2d 290 (Fla. 1996)	50
<u>State v. Schaeffer,</u> 467 So. 2d 698 (Fla. 1987)	50
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 636 So.2d 498 (Fla. 1994)	23

<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	34
<u>Swafford v. State,</u> 679 So.2d 736 (Fla. 1996)	22, 40, 50, 54
<u>United States v. Agurs,</u> 427 U.S. at 105	33
<u>United States v. Bagely,</u> 473 U.S. 667, 674, (1985) <u>quoting Brady v. Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. 83, 87 (1963)	36
<u>United States v. Bosch,</u> 584 F.2d 1113 (1st Cir. 1978)	35
<u>United States v. Cronin,</u> 466 U.S. 648, 104 S. Ct. 2039 (1984)	39
<u>United States v. Henry,</u> 447 U.S. 264 (1980)	20
<u>Vela v. Estelle,</u> 708 F.2d 954 (5th Cir. 1983)	35
<u>Washington v. Watkins,</u> 655 F.2d 1346, 1355, <u>rehearing denied with opinion,</u> 662 F.2d 1116 (5th Cir. 1981), <u>cert. denied,</u> 456 U.S. 949 (1982)	35
<u>Young v. State,</u> 24 Fla. L. Weekly S277 (Fla. 1999)	50, 54
